In accordance with
mewsaoe  \WUO7 2%

Inselvency (England & .
Wales Rl 2016 Notice of progress report in a winding-up Companies House
by the court
l HII'&’L'F“M Il,‘l!” ’II" " II Il'
At14 11/01/2018 #372
COMPANIES HOUSE
ﬂ Company details
companyrumber [0 6 19 [7[1[2[8]0 e wopsctor
Company name in full ’ Bridge View Consultants Limited beld black capitats.
Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) lan
Surname Richardson
u Liquidator's address
Building rlam~=-'fr'umber| No 1 Whitehall Riverside
Street ! Whitehall Road
Post town ’ | eeds
County/Region |
Postcode ’TI_S'H'F’T’EW’—
Country |
ﬂ Liquidator's name @
Full forenamels) Kevin J © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Hellard ' another Ifquidatar.
Liquidator's address @
Building namelnumber' 30 Finsbury Square © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street ! another liguidator.
Post town | London
County/Region |
et [E[clz[P] [2[v[U
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



WUQ7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

From date

To date

Period of progress report
s AR [2fofile
i [ [l

7 |

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liguidator’'s signature

Signature date

f . ./
P
il

X
o o 2ol s

04/17 Version 1.0




WUOQ7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Lontact name

Lucy Kopala

@ Where to send

{ompany name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

No 1 Whitehall Riverside
Whitehall Road

[ Address

|
:

| Post town Leeds
Caunty/Region

= EERCEERT
Country

| DX
Teleghore Tel/Fax

nChecinst

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

] You have attached the reguired documents,

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Bridge View Consultants Limited

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

(In Liquidation)

Statement
of Affairs
£
ASSET REALISATIONS
145.50 Cash at Bank
COST OF REALISATIONS
(1,070.00) O.R. Remuneration
(110.00) ISA Account Fees
(2,000.00) Petitioners Costs
(20.00) Specific Bond
(300.00) Statutory Advertising
(3,354.50)
REPRESENTED BY
ISA
Note:

Page 1 of 1

From 14/11/2016
To 13M11/2017

From 14/11/2012
To 13/11/2017

" IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

£ £

NIL 145.40
NIL 145.40
NIL 1,070.00
88.00 440.00
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(88.00) (1,510.00)
(88.00) (1,364.60)
(1,364.60)

(1,364.60)

09 January 2018 14:09



5%
= ;

Grant Thornton

Qur Ref IZR/IDM/TKT/ C01570/7 ‘

To the creditors and members

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2YU

T +44 ()20 7383 5100
F +44 (0)20 7184 4301
grantthornion.co.uk

9 January 2018
Dear Sirs

Club Class Concierge Limited - [n Liquidation, In the High court of
Justice No 7600 of 2011

Club Class Concierge Plc - In Liquidation, In the High court of

Justice No 7601 of 2011

Club Class Corporation Plc - In Liguidation, In the High court of
Justice No 7598 of 2011

Club Class Holdings Limited - In Liquidation, In the High court of
Justice No 7597 of 2011

Club Class Plc - In Liquidation, In the High court of Justice No 7609 of
2011

Club Class International Ple - In Liquidation, In the High court of
Justice No 7599 of 2011

Bridge View Consultants Limited - In Liguidation, In the High court of
Justice No 7596 of 2011

(together, the Companies)

Introduction

Following my appointment as joint liquidator of the above companies with Kevin ] Hellard
on 14 November 2012, in accordance with Part 18 of the Insclvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 I now report on the progress of the liquidation for the year ended 13 November
2017 and attach:

» Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 13 November
2017 and also for the whole liquidation to that date

o Appendiz B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint liquidators in the petiod
14 November 2016 to 13 November 2017 and a statement of expenses incurred in the
petiod

» Appendix C, an analysis of titne costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

* Appendiz DD, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' tights to request additional information from the liquidator (rule 18.9)

s Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
ceeditors' rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule
18.34).

Chartered Accountants.

Grant Thomtan UK LLP is a kmiled iabllity parbnership regislered i England and Wales: NMo.0C307742. Reglslered office: 30 Fnsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG.

Adist of members is available from our registered office, Grant Thernlon UK LLP is zufiorised nd regulated by the Financlal Conduct AuBorty.

Grant Themton UK LLP Is a membar firm of Grant Therntan Intemalional Lid (GTIL). GTIL and the membar firns &re nal & worldwide bartnership, Services ata deliverad by the mamber firms. GTIL and
its member Sns are rot agents of, and do no! oblgate, one anothsr and ars nol llable for one another's acts or omissions. A isl of personnel permitied by Granl Thomion lo accepl appaintments as
Insobvency practiichars and of helr respactye authorising bodies may ba inepectad al the shava address. Please soe grantthormion.co.uk for further defalls,




1.2

3.2

3.3

34

Please note that we are both autherised by the Insolﬁency Practitioners Association. to act as
insolvency practiioners. We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out
all professional wotk telating to an insolvency appointment.

Statutory information
The companies' statutory details are as follows:

Registered number - Club Class Concierge Limited 05932332
Registered number - Club Class Concietge Plc 23865
Registered number - Club Class Cotporation Ple 31240
Registered number - Club Class Holdings Limited 31934
Registered number - Club Class Ple 28365
Registered number - Club Class International Plc 32363

Registered humber — Bridge View Consultants Limited 06971280

Registered office fot all companies 30 Finsbury Square,
London, EC2P 2YU

Progress report
As advised in previous repotts, there are no assets identified as belonging to the Companies.

We are continuing to investigate 2 numbet of connected parties with a view to detetmining

whether there are any toutes that may lead to funds due to the Companies. Due to the
sensitive nature of these investigations, 1 am unable to disclose further information in this
repott.

There are no preferential creditors in this mattet.

I have received the following unsccured claims:

Club Class Concierge Litnited £102,246
Club Class Concierge Plc £76,631
Club Class Cotporation Ple £0

Club Class Holdings Limited £0

Club Class Ple £27,547

Club Class International Pic £149,132




3.5

4.2

51

Bridge View Consultants Limited £20,828
Unfortunately, there are insufficient funds available for a distribution to be made to credifors.

Joint liguidators’ remuneration and expenses

On 21 Febtuary 2014 the creditors resolved that we draw our remuneration by reference to
out titne costs. You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that our time costs
to date across the Companies are {206,409 and from the receipts and payments account
attached at Appendix A, that we have not drawn any fees. Time costs incurred in the period
but not drawn as remuneration to date are disclosed in Appendix B.

Time is chatged in units of 6 minutes. Background information regarding the fees of

hquidators can be found at

of charge.

The houtly chatge out rates used in calculating time costs for the current and prior period are

as follows:
From 14 November  From 1October 2017
2012 L

£

Pattner/Director 370 - 615 380 - 650
Manager 290 - 470 300 - 495
Other senior professional 195 - 305 200 - 325
Administrators 160 - 230 165 - 240
Assistants and support staff 160 - 175 150 - 180

In addition, we have incurred expenses as set out in Appendix B,

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Companies

(T R

for TanRichardso
Toint Yiquidator

Enc




Note:

Club Class Concierge Limited - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 14 November 2012 to 13 November 2017

Receipts
Cash at Bank

Payments
O.R. Remuneration
ISA Account Fees

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

ISA

Statement
of Affaits
Per OR

£

Appendix A

From From

14/11/2012 14/11/2016

10 1o
13/11/2016 13/11/2017 Total
£ £ £
253.64 0.00 253.64
253.64 0.00 253.64
1,070.00 0.00 1,070.00
352.00 88.00 440.00
1,422.00 88.00 1,510.00
(1,168.36) (88.00) (1,256.36)
(1,168.36) (88.00) (1,256.36)
(1,168.36) (88.00) (1,256.36)




Note:

Club Class Concierge Plc - 1n liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 14 November 2012 to 13 November 2017

Statement
of Affairs
Per OR
£
Receipts
Payments
O .R. Remuneration
ISA Account Fees

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

ISA

Appendix A

From From

14/11/2012 14/11/2016

to to
13/11/2016 13/11/2017 Total
£ £ £
0.0 0.00 0.00
1,070.00 0.00 1,070.00
352.00 88.60 4404.00
1,422.00 88.00 1,510.00
(1,422.00) (88.00) (1,510.00)
(1,422.00) (88.00) {1,510.00)
(1,422.00) (88.00) (1,510.00)




Note:

Club Class Cotporation Plc - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 14 November 2012 to 13 November 2017

Receipts

Payments

O.R. Remuneration
ISA Account Fees
Petitioners Costs
Specific Bond
Statutory Advertising

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

ISA

Appendix A

(1,422.00)

From From
Statement 14/11/2012 14/11/2016
of Affairs to to
Per OR 13/11/2016 13/11/2017 Total
£ £ £ £
0.00 0.00 " 6.00
(1,070.00) 1,070.00 0.00 1,070.00
(110.00) 352.00 88.00 440.00
(2,000.00} 0.00 0.00 0.00
(20.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
(300.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,422.00 88.00 1,510.00
(1,422.00) (88.00) (1,510.00)
(1,422.00) (88.00) (1,510.00)
(88.00) (1,510.00)

LS Ukl SR (R O e




Appendix A

Club Class Holdings Limited - in liquidation
Summatry of receipts and payments
from 14 November 2012 to 13 November 2017

From From
Statement 14/11/2012 14/11/2016
of Affairs to to
Per OR 13/11/2016 13/11/2017 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
0.00 0.00 0.00
Payments
O.R. Remuneration 1,070.00 0.00 1,070.00
ISA Account Fees 352.00 88.00 440.00
1,422.00 88.00 1,510.00
Net Receipts/ (Payments) (1,422.00) (88.00) (1,510.00)
Made up as follows
ISA (1,422.00) (88.00) (1,510.00)
(1,422.00) (88.00) (1,510.00)

Note:




Note:

Club Class Plc - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 14 November 2012 to 13 November 2017

Statement
of Affairs
Per OR
£
Receipts
Payments
O.R. Remuneration
ISA Account Fees

Net Receipts / (Payments)

Made up as follows

ISA

Appendix A

From From
14/11/2012 14/11/2016
is] to
13/11/2016 13/11/2017 Total
£ £ £
0.09 0.00 0.00
1,070.00 0.00 1,070.00
352.00 88.00 440.00
1,422.00 88.00 1,510.00
(1,422.00) (88.00) {1,510.00)
(1,422.00) (88.00) (1,510.00)
- (1,422.00) (88.00) (1,510,00)




Note:

Club Class International Plc - in Hquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 14 November 2012 to 13 November 2017

Appendix A

From From
Statement 4/11/2012 14/11/2016
of Affairs to to
Per OR 13/11/2016 13/11/2017 Total
£ & £ £
Receipts
0.00 0.00 o 0.00
Payments
O.R. Remuneration 1,070.00 0.00 1,070.00
ISA Account Fees 352.00 88.00 440.00
- 1,422.00 88.00 1,510.00
Net Receipts/ (Payments) (1,422.00) (88.00) (1,510.00)
Made up as follows
ISA (1,422.00) (88.00) (1,510.00)
(1,422.00) (88.00) (1,510.00)




Note:

Bridge View Consultants Limited - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 14 November 2012 to 13 November 2017

Receipts
Cash at Bank

Payments
O.R. Remureration
ISA Account Fees

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

ISA

Statement
of Affairs
Per OR

£

145.50

Appendix A

From From

14/11/2012 14/11/2016

to to
13/11/2016 13/11/2017 Total
£ £ £
145.40 0.00 145.40
145.40 0.00 145.40
1,070.00 0.00 1,070.00
352,00 88.00 440.00
1,422,00 88,00 1,510.00
(1,276.60) (88.00) {1,364.60)
(1,276.60) (88.00) (1,364.60)
(1,276.60) (88.00) (1,364.60)




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the joint

liquidators in the period

Club Class Concierge Limited - In Liquidation

Joint liquidators’ fees:
Joint liquidators® expenses:
Courier

Agents — Iberinform Internacional
searches it Spain

Interview costs
Bond - JLT

Land Registry
Pringng
Consultancy costs

Statutory advertising -

Courts Advertising

Chatged/
incurred in
~ period
14/11/2016 to
13/11/2017

£
3,075.50

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
70.00

Cumulative
charged/
incurred to
13/11/2017

£
154,186.40

71.14
17.49

156.25
20.00
42.00

555.65

3,500.00

101.52

Of which paid
to 13/11/2017

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00




Club Class Concierge Plc - In Liquidation

TJoint liquidators’ fees

Joint liquidators® expenses:
Bond - JLT

Land Registry

Statutory advertising -

Courts Advertsing

Charged/
incurred in
period
14/11/2016 to
13/11/2017

&
835.00)

0.00]
0.00

0.00

Club Class Corporation Plc - In Liquidation

Joint liquidators’ fees

Joint liquidators’ expenses:
Bond - JLT

Land Registry

Charged/
incurred in
petiod
14/11/2016 to
13/11/2017

£
973.00)

0.00
0.00:

Curmnulative
charged/
incurred to
13/11/2017

10,692.85

20.00
165.42

101.52

Cumulative
charged/
incurred to
13/11/2017

6,116.76

20.00
82.71

Appendix B

Of which paid
to 13/11/2017

(.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Of which paid
to 13/11/2017

0.00

0.00

0.00



Ciub Class Holdings Limited — In Liquidation

Joint liquidators’ fees

Joint liquidators® expenses:
Bond - JLT

Land Registty

Postage

Statutory Adverlising — Coutts
Advertising Ltd

Club Class Plc - In Liquidation

Joint liquidators’ fees

Joint liguidators’ expenses:
Bond-JLT

Land Registry

Statutory Advertising — Coutts
Advertising Ltd

Charged/
incurred in
petiod
14/11/2016 to
13/11/2017

£
1,018.50

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.0

- Charged/
incurred in
period
14/11/2016 to
13/11/2017

£
986.50)

0.00
- 0.00)
0.00

Cumulative
charged/
incutred to
13/11/2017

11,895.35

20.00
208.71
1,976.00
101.52

Cumulative
charged/
incutrred to

13/11/2017

11,738.35

20.00
165.42)
101.52

Appendix B

Of which paid
to 13/11/2017

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Of which paid

to 13/11/2017
£
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00




Club Class International Plc - In Liquidation

Chatged/
incurred in
period
14/11/2016 to
13/11/2017
£
Joint Hquidators” fees 1,011.00
Joint liquidators® expenses:
Bond - JI.T 0.00
Storage — Cintas 0.004
Land Registry 0.00]
Statutory Advertising — Courts 0.00
Advertising Ltd
Storage - Cintas 0.00)

Cumulative
charged/
incurred to
13/11/2017

5,188.85

20.00
216.02
82.71

101.52

51.37

Appendix B

Bridge View Consultants Limited — In Liquidation

Charged/
incurred in
petiod
14/11/2016 to
13/11/2017
£
Joint liquidatots’ fees 1,104.00)
Joint liquidatots” expenses:
Bond - JLT 0.00
Stotage — Cintas 0.00

Cumulative
charged/
incurred to
13/11/2017

6,590.60)

20.00
114.19

Of which paid
to 13/11/2017
£

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
Of which paid
to 13/11/2017
4
0.00
0.00
0.00




88°92T

YS'LLL

8S'v0e

00’551

og'vee

05'8ve

0e°L02
ey

AlH "By

0v'981'¥S) 65°6.L9
L6Vl 0ZTOL
0§'819's  SVLZ
0566y 06
05'GLI06  GLHiZ
05'96Z'ay  SE'V6L
Go'00T'8y  ¥5TET

3 SJH

Ie30L

0r'SLY'Le ¥2'85¢
SL'6ER ov'L
Q0520 ot'le
0g'6El 0’
oo'lze'sl  O0'ElL
00'909'0L  OZ'BS
SL'YBE'9Z  PELSL
3  sH

Jojensiuupy

§.069'9L 587182

loosbs o0

05'5eg'[ 66'S

Dovvl'ze 5008
00ZPO'PE  519Z)
GTeCy'sl  0L/9

F SiH

8AlNoaxX3

0073051

0092

08°012'6
05'8¥9'c
00'¥8'}

m -

098¢

obie
00'6
0Ls
SH

1eBeuep

008G

GZ'856

STIN0'L

06"}

oV

08’}
SIH

Jouued”

[ejo],

uopexe|
sjossy

10 Uonesijeay
SUOISUT
suonefipseau]
SI0IpaID

Buluuej4
pUE USRENSIUIUPY

LLOZ/LLEL © 03 2102/4 Ly poliad uanoesuel]

SISATYNY LSOO ANLL 6 IS - uopepnbl ul - payjuiT abisiauo) sse|) qnio



61984
€222
60°654
00'084
By vbT
818}

ajey
AlIH ‘Bay

§8°769°0L
52689
00'9L}
000097
oo'goe’)
09°0Z8°G
3

1ejoy

£v'L9

110

Ge'9l
Ge'g
£9'Le

SJH

ovrsvl'e  €0'lg
S.85C 0ege
00'624 oLl

00°009'Z et ]

00°GAS §ge

GE'9ES'Y £.'8e

3 SIH
lojensiwpy

sze8!

00'89

erA A

o

0z’
0’
sJH

aAjnIexg

05'585'

0g°08y

00§49

oo'osy

0Z'y

06

08t

057}

SIH

labeuepy

006LL

0084

3

05')

08}
SiH

Jauped .

1ejoL

uopexe]
sjassy
J0 uonesieday

sucnebiseau]
sJoppasn

Bujuued
pue uchensuiupy

LLOZ/LLIEL T OV ZL0Z/L L) © pouad uojoesuel]

SISATYNY 180D SWIL 6 dIS - Uoepinbi ul - 2| ab131auod ssBI) gD



N ,m>==umxm_

00'121)

oo'ose,

00°1¥8

m.

0ze

09°

_bee
slH

lofeuey.

S2'608 §0'}

GT609  S0°L

3 SiH
Jauped ‘

[eoL

uonexe}
sjassy
Jo ucpesijeay

suopeBjsoALll
S10}IpalD

Buluueld
pue ucpensiuiupy

LLDZ/LLIEL 1 0YZLOZ/L LY L ¢ poLad uonoBsuel |

SISATYNY LSO ANIL 6 dIS - uopepinby uj - 21y uopesodio) sse| qniD



SISATYNY LSOO JWIL 6 IS - uonepinbrj ul

00’868 052
00’082 09’
00'8Le 08'L
3 SIH
JabBeuely

o0eTl oL

o0Eey 0L

3 SIH
Jsupeq

1ejoL

uonexe]
S}assSyY
10 uopesieay

suoneblysanuy
SICUP3ID

Bujuue|d
PUE uoiesIuIpY

210/ LIEL 03 2L0E/ L Liv ) ¢ POliad UoloBSUeL]

- pepwy] sBulp[oM sseID gnio



9€°€52 SE8ELL)
6L°961 522002
0o0g co'sh
00'091 CotZE
Lz's8l 09’88
96'6.2 08'$270'6

2oy Al ‘BAY 3

‘legoL

£C'9F

0Z'01

oL

oL

1) 4

ECTE

sS4

S9°9L0'y 889z
05°828 59°9
00°5l oL
00°PZZ oL
05°01€ g8't
G8'L59°T 8.9k
3 S4H
Ioyegsiu[wpy

g2 e

00°549

05

€109

-]

052z

oz’
s5¥e
SIH

aApnoaxgy

YN AN

S1'¢0S

057001

00°L2S

662

=V

k4
08k
siH

Jafieuey

00°PLL'S

00'%LL'S

3

il

oF'LL

SiH

Aaled

[ej0L

uopexel

$J058Y Jo Uojjes|eay
sucnefbnsasu]
$10)padd

Buuuetd
pue LORBNSIUIWRY

LLOZ/LLEL T 03 TLOZ/) L) | polled ushoesuel

SISATYNY LSOO JWIL 6 dIS - uoHepinbi] ul - 2id sSBID gnid



8v'veL
el
00'98}
00052
z5'89l

£Z'E0Z
o)y

AH By

.ge88L’s
05¥8L
05°9¢
00'8L
00'viS
GR'G9L'e
3

. )

86°92

S5y

oe
S0°¢
€58l

SiH

lseovee  eez

05'Ley g8e
0064 b
00'95y 82

§g'262'C €5yl
3 SIH

sojensjujwpy

SZT's68 02T
00'22 o’
losie s
0082 o€’
00'8S 0z
SL°00% Gl
i SiH
. uzuzwmxm

00Ze8  0E2
0008z 09
00E6S 0L
£
Jafeuely

62'gls ‘58
GTGLS 58
3 SIH

Jauped

[e301

uogexe],
sjassy
40 uonEsieay

suoneBbiysaauy
siopain

Bujuuerg
pUE HoRBASNIWDY

LLOZILLEL D OVZLOZ/ L1y} ¢ poliad uopoesuel |

SISATYNY LSOD JNIL 6 dIS - YoRepINbI Ul - D)4 [EUORRUISU| SSBID) gniD



"SIOUPAIZ PaINdasUN yym solspliadsallos 'Sephjay; sI0)palD)

‘gouapucdsaue xe} yym Bulesqg Uoljexel
-sjuabe 1o yym Buisiel pue siopdos Uiim Bujesp (Aladold Jo vones)esal 1S8pN[au] SJOSsY JO uoljestesy

uoljepinbi o} Joud pjsy usaq anel Aew Jeyt sjasse pue sieye sAuedwod cjul uerebissau] :sapnpu] suoieBissal

-golsepuodsallo? [elauab 'spIooal 91E)Se pue ysed Jo saususuel (swmal Aojnyejs Ba) suonebijgo Aloinjels (Buuue(d ssea :sepnjou|

Bujuueld
'@ UonessiuiLpyY

10°081 09°065'9 09°9¢ 09'Ele'y ELog 50'¢TS T 007208t oLt SL8bY s 1ejol
L0°Er) 00228 0Lk {0g°290°) GL'6 0G'GL) G§ ooree 0L uohexel
‘ 51958y
00051 0oGlL ot 00'sl oL’ Jo uonesiesy
00°5951 0g6el 06’ 0S'6EL 3,50 suolsuad
14961 0C°LLL 58'¢ _|oo'gay s0'¢ 00°'€2Z 0L 0099 oz’ sJ0j1pau)
’ Buuueg
9’861 0L'z80'y §50T 08'¢09'2 £E9l G4'vel Ly 00°£06 08¢ GLOvp =7 pue UoRelsiiupy
ajey
AMH By FsiH 3 SIH 3 sIH 3 SIH k; “SIH
[eyol Jojensivjupy aApnaaxg Jabeusy - Jauped

LI0Z/LHEL T OV TLOT/ | L) - polad uohoesuBl

SISATYNY 1S02 SWLL 6 dIS - uonepnib Ul - papwl SJUEINSUOD MmalA abpLig



D

Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules

2016 relating to creditors’ rights to request additional information
from the liquidator

Rule 18.9

@)

@

3

)

)

©

O

The following may make a wtitten request to the office-holder for further
information about rermuneration (other than pre-administration costs in an
administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1}(b), (c) ot (d) or a
final report ot account under rule 18.14 -

{a) asecured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question);

{c) members of the company i a members” voluntary winding up with at least
5% of the total voting tights of all the members having the right to vote at
general meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

{e) any membert of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the
petmission of the court.

A request, ot an application to the court for permission, by such a person or

persons must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of

receipt of the repott or account by the person, ot by the last of them in the case

of an application by more than one member or creditor.

The office holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the

petson or persons who requested the information by-

(z) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested;
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information
requested or decline to provide the information if-

(a) the time or cost of pteparation of the information would be excessive; or

() discdosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;

(¢) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to
violence against any person; ot

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to
the information.

An office-holder who does not provide all the infortnation or declines to provide

the information must inform the person ot persons who requested the

information of the reasons for so doing,

A creditor, and 2 member of the company in a membets’ voluntary winding up,

who need not be the same as the cteditor or membets who requested the

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of —

(a) the office holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information
requested; ot

(b)  the expity of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to the
request.

The court may mzke such order as it thinks just on an application under

paragraph (6).

10




Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules

2016 to creditors' rights to challenge the liquidator’s remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 18.34

M

@)

@

This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding up or a
bankruptcy made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that-
(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances
excessive;

(b) the basis fixed for the office-holdet's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; ot

(¢) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances
excessive.

The following may make such an application for one or more of the otdets set out
in rule 18,36 or 18.37 as applicable-

(a) asecured creditor;
(b) an unsecured creditor with either-

i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including that creditor), or

{fi)y the permission of the court, or
() ina members’ voluntary winding up-

(@ membess of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all
the members having the rght to vote at general meetings of the
compatiy, or

(i) a member of the company with the perrnission of the court.

The application by a creditor or membet must be made no later than eight weeks
after receipt by the applicant of the progress repott under rule 18.3 or final report
or account under rule 18,14 which first reports the charging of remuneration or the
incurring of the expenses in question {“the relevant report™).

11



